
Death Notices

The following was updated Thursday, March 7.

Norwood “Kyle” Austin, 77, of Laingsburg, passed away 
Wednesday, Feb. 28. Services were Monday, March 4.

Mikenna Damman, 24, of Owosso, passed away Wednesday, 
Feb. 28. Arrangements will be announced at a later date.

Darlene Leddy, 60, of Chesaning, passed away Thursday, 
Feb. 29. A memorial service was held Wednesday, March 6.

Joan Spindler, 93, of Owosso, passed away Friday, March 1. 
Services will be held 11 a.m., Saturday, March 9 at First 
Congregational Church.

Georgia M. Cole, 79, of Perry, passed away Friday, March 1. 
A Mass of Christian burial will be 11 a.m., Saturday, March 9 
at St. Mary’s Catholic Church, Morrice.

Elizabeth A. (Fronrath) Williams, 98, of Owosso, formerly 
of Durand and Bancroft, passed away Saturday, March 2. A 
private family service will take place.

Ryan Swanson, 48, of Owosso, passed away Saturday, 
March 2. Arrangements will be announced at a later date.

Travis B. Farris, 89, of Perry, passed away Saturday, March 2. 
Services will be held 11 a.m., Monday, March 11 at Perry 
Nazarene Church.

Wanda Wallace, 70, of Owosso, passed away Sunday, 
March 3. A memorial service will be held 1 p.m., Saturday, 
March 16 at Nelson-House Funeral Home.

Jack Smith Jr., 87, of Owosso, passed away Sunday, March 3. 
Arrangements will be announced at a later date.

Richard J. Varco, 67, of Owosso, passed away Monday, 
March 4. A memorial service will be held 2 p.m., Saturday, 
March 9 at Watkins Brothers Funeral Home, Owosso.

Betty Martineau, 99, of Corunna, passed away 
Tuesday, March 5. A Celebration of Life will be held 
2 p.m., Saturday, March 16 at Life in Christ Church.

Rachel M. Clayson-Cotes, 61, of Byron, passed away 
Tuesday, March 5. A Celebration of Life will be announced 
at a later date.


